#### [TA-W-30,647]

Amerada Hess Corporation
Headquartered in Houston, Texas and
Operating at Various Locations in the
Following States: TA-W-30,647A
Oklahoma, TA-W-30,647B Louisiana,
TA-W-30,647C North Dakota, TA-W30,647D Texas (Except Houston);
Amended Certification Regarding
Eligibility To Apply for Worker
Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 USC 2273) the Department of Labor issued a Certification of Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance applicable to all workers of the subject firm.

The certification was issued on March 7, 1995 and will soon be published in the Federal Register.

At the request of the company, the Department reviewed the certification for workers of the subject firm. New findings show that worker separations occurred in other parts of Texas besides Houston.

Accordingly, the Department is amending the certification to properly reflect the correct worker group.

The intent of the Department's certification is to include all workers of Amerada Hess Corporation, Houston, Texas who were adversely affected by increased imports of crude oil.

The amended notice applicable to TA–W–30,647 is hereby issued as follows:

"All workers of Amerada Hess Corporation, headquartered in Houston, Texas (TA–W–30,647) and operating at various locations in the following cited states who became totally or partially separated from employment on or after January 17, 1994 are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974: TA–W–30,647A Oklahoma, TA–W– 30,647B Louisiana, TA–W–30,647C North Dakota, TA–W–30,647D Texas, exc Houston"

Signed at Washington, DC, this 21st day of March, 1995.

#### Victor J. Trunzo.

Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment Services, Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance

[FR Doc. 95–7931 Filed 3–30–95; 8:45 am]

## [TA-W-30,799]

# Huls America, Incorporated, Elizabeth, NJ; Notice of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade Act of 1974, an investigation was initiated on March 13, 1995 in response to a worker petition which was filed on behalf of workers and former workers at Huls America, Incorporated, Elizabeth, New Jersey (TA–W–30,799).

The petitioners have requested that the petition be withdrawn.

Consequently, further investigation in this case would serve no purpose, and the investigation has been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 22nd day of March 1995.

## Victor J. Trunzo,

Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment Services, Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 95–7932 Filed 3–30–95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

#### [TA-W-30,182]

# Exxon Co., U.S.A., a/k/a Exxon Corporation, Southwestern Production Division, Midland, TX; Amended Certification Regarding Eligibility To Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C 2273) the Department of Labor issued a Certification of Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance applicable to all workers of the subject firm.

The certification notice was issued on October 6, 1994 and published in the **Federal Register** on October 21, 1994 (59 FR 53211).

At the request of the State Agency, the Department reviewed the certification for workers of the subject firm. The investigation findings show a name change from Exxon Company, U.S.A. to Exxon Corporation and some of the workers had their unemployment insurance (UI) taxes paid to Exxon Corporation.

Accordingly, the Department is amending the certification to properly reflect this matter.

The amended notice applicable to TA–W–30,182 is hereby issued as follows:

"All workers of Exxon Company, U.S.A. a/k/a Exxon Corporation, Southwestern Production Division, Midland, Texas who became totally or partially separated from employment on or after August 8, 1993 are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974." Signed at Washington, DC, this 21st day of March, 1995.

# Victor J. Trunzo,

Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment Services, Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 95–7938 Filed 3–30–95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

[TA-W-30,472 and TA-W-30,472A]

Exxon Company, U.S.A. a/k/a Exxon Corporation Santa Ynez Production Division Thousand Oaks, CA, and Exxon Company, U.S.A. a/k/a Exxon Corporation Houston/Corpus Christi Production Division, Houston, TX; Amended Certification Regarding Eligibility To Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 USC 2273) the Department of Labor issued a Certification of Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance applicable to all workers of the subject firm.

The certification notice was issued on December 15, 1994 and published in the **Federal Register** on January 20, 1995 (60 FR 4195).

At the request of the State Agency, the Department reviewed the certification for workers of the subject firm. The investigation findings show a name change from Exxon Company, U.S.A. to Exxon Corporation and some of the workers had their unemployment insurance (UI) taxes paid to Exxon Corporation.

Accordingly, the Department is amending the certification to properly reflect this matter.

The amended notice applicable to TA-W-30,472 is hereby issued as follows:

"All workers of Exxon Company, U.S.A. a/k/a Exxon Corporation, Santa Ynez Production Division, Thousand Oaks, California and the Houston/Corpus Christi Production Division, Houston, Texas who became totally or partially separated from employment on or after October 25, 1993 are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974."

Signed at Washington, DC, this 21st day of March. 1995.

#### Victor J. Trunzo,

Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment Services, Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance

[FR Doc. 95–7928 Filed 3–30–95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

## Office of the Secretary

# Agency Recordkeeping/Reporting Requirements Under Review by the Office of Management and Budget

March 28, 1995.

The Department of Labor has submitted the following public information collection requests (ICRs) to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for review and clearance under the Paperwork Reduction Act (44 U.S.C.